

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Meeting Minutes

Tuesday, November 26, 2024

1:00 PM

Executive Session Bills 1236, 1237, 1238, 1239, 1240, 1241, 1242, 1243 & 1244

MEMORANDUM

TO: PRESIDENT AND ALL COUNCIL MEMBERS

FROM: KIMBERLY CLARK-BASKIN, CITY CLERK

SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SESSION

Please be advised that an executive session has been scheduled regarding the following:

2024-1236 Resolution authorizing the issuance of a warrant in favor of Marya A.

Pendro-Thomson, and her attorney, Rabner Law Offices, P.C., for a single payment in 2024 in an amount not to exceed NINE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$9,000.00), in full and final settlement of litigation, filed in the Allegheny

County Court of Common Pleas at G.D. 23-012655.

(Executive Session held 11/26/24)

Attachments: 2024-1236 Cover Letter-Council Letter Pendro-Thomson

Summary 2024-1236

Executive Session Held to the Committee on Finance and Law

2024-1237 Resolution authorizing the issuance of a warrant in favor of Cassandra Hoskey, and

her attorney, Rabner Law Offices, P.C., for a single payment in 2024 in an amount not to exceed SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$75,000.00), in full and final settlement of litigation, filed in the Allegheny County

Court of Common Pleas at G.D. 15-010500.

(Executive Session held 11/26/24)

Attachments: 2024-1237 Cover Letter-Council Letter Hoskey

Summary 2024-1237

Executive Session Held to the Committee on Finance and Law

2024-1238 Resolution authorizing the issuance of a warrant in favor of Suad Ibrahim, and their

attorneys, Kontos, Mengine, Killion & Hassen, for a single payment in 2024 in an amount not to exceed TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$25,000.00), in full and final settlement of litigation, filed in the Allegheny

County Court of Common Pleas at G.D. 21-09041.

(Executive Session held 11/26/24)

Attachments: 2024-1238 Cover Letter-Council Letter Ibrahim

Summary 2024-1238

Executive Session Held to the Committee on Finance and Law

2024-1239 Resolution authorizing the issuance of a warrant in favor of Kush T. Patel, and his

attorneys, Woomer & Talerico, for a single payment in 2024 in an amount not to exceed TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$250,000.00), in full and final settlement of litigation, filed in the Allegheny

County Court of Common Pleas at G.D. 21-011083.

(Executive Session held 11/26/24)

Attachments: 2024-1239 Cover Letter-Council Letter Patel

Summary 2024-1239

Executive Session Held to the Committee on Finance and Law

2024-1240 Resolution authorizing the issuance of a warrant in favor of Iron City Ventures, LLC

for a single payment in 2024 in an amount not to exceed SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$7,500.00), in full and final settlement of litigation, filed in the Allegheny County Court of Common Pleas at G.D.

17-010131.

(Executive Session held 11/26/24)

Attachments: 2024-1240 Cover Letter-Council Letter Iron City

Summary 2024-1240

Executive Session Held to the Committee on Finance and Law

2024-1241 Resolution authorizing the issuance of a warrant in favor of Sarah Pratt, and her

attorneys, HKM Employment Attorneys, LLP, for a single payment in 2024 in an amount not to exceed ONE HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$130,000.00), in full and final settlement of litigation, filed in the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania at

2:23-cv-1102.

(Executive Session held 11/26/24)

Attachments: 2024-1241 Cover Letter-Council Letter Pratt

Summary 2024-1241

Executive Session Held to the Committee on Finance and Law

2024-1242 Resolution authorizing the issuance of a warrant in favor of Gordon M. Brown, and

his attorney, Rabner Law Offices, P.C., for a single payment in 2024 in an amount not

to exceed TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$200,000.00), in full and final settlement of litigation, filed in the United States

District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania at 2:22-cv-0787.

(Executive Session held 11/26/24)

Attachments: 2024-1242 Cover Letter-Council Letter Brown

Summary 2024-1242

Executive Session Held to the Committee on Finance and Law

2024-1243 Resolution authorizing the issuance of a warrant in favor of Frost Brown Todd, LLC

for legal services in connection with a sports facility usage fee tax dispute for an amount not to exceed TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$27,236.00) over one year.

(Executive Session held 11/26/24)

Attachments: 2024-1243 Cover Letter-Council Letter Frost Brown

Summary 2024-1243

Executive Session Held to the Committee on Finance and Law

2024-1244 Resolution authorizing the issuance of a warrant in favor of Joanna Obuzor, for a

single payment in 2024 in an amount not to exceed SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE

HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$7,500.00), in full and final

settlement of litigation, filed in the United States District Court for the Western District

of Pennsylvania at 2:23-cv-1488.

(Executive Session held 11/26/24)

<u>Attachments:</u> 2024-1244 Cover Letter-Council Letter Obuzor

Summary 2024-1244

Executive Session Held to the Committee on Finance and Law

City Solicitor Krysia Kubiak, Assistant Solicitors Kevin Freyder, John DeMarco, John Doherty, Julia Koren, Juliana Tindall

City of Pittsburgh Page 4